

No. 24-1035

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Colorado; PATRICIA A. EVACKO, ERIC FRAZIER, RYAN LEYLAND, JAYANT PATEL, AVANI SONI, KRISTEN WOLF, and ALEXANDRA ZUCCARELLI, in their official capacities as members of the Colorado State Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 1:23-cv-2584-DDD-JPO
The Honorable Daniel D. Domenico

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

ALEXANDRA I. RUSSELL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4970

COLE CARTER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 West Wolf Point Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-1951

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

May 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Teva Sells Life-Saving Epinephrine Auto-Injectors at Competitive Prices.	4
B. Colorado Enacts the Epinephrine Auto-Injector Affordability Program.	5
C. The District Court Denies the State Officials’ Motion to Dismiss.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR TEVA’S SUIT FOR PROSPECTIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	11
II. TAKINGS CLAIMS ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES AS ANY OTHER CLAIMS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyce v. Gundy</i> , 3 Pet. 210 (1830).....	19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	21
<i>Collins v. Daniels</i> , 916 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Culinary Studios, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 517 F.Supp.3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	16
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass’n</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1935).....	20, 25
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 542 U.S. 498 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	9
<i>EEE Minerals, LLC v. North Dakota</i> , 81 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2023)	14, 15
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939)	18
<i>Exotic Smoke & Vape v. Cox</i> , 2022 WL 2316323 (D. Utah June 28, 2022)	24
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)	24
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Greystone Constr., Inc. v. Nat’l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 661 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2011)	17

<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., Local 860 v. Neff</i> , 29 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 16
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Long v. Area Manager, Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 236 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Los Molinos Mut. Water Co. v. Ekdahl</i> , 2023 WL 6386898 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2023)	16
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	24
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Willaims</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Minn. 2021).....	18
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rife v. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 1 (1895).....	19

Va. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Roberts,
671 F. Supp. 3d 633 (E.D. Va. 2023)15, 24

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....13, 14

Williams v. Utah Dep’t of Corrs.,
929 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)11, 12, 23

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....*passim*

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1037

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-1137

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* §
2944 (3d ed. 2013).....10, 17, 20

HB 23-1002, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023).....5, 6, 7

U.S. Const. amend. V*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XI*passim*
